

**ORAL ARGUMENT HELD ON APRIL 18, 2017
DECISION ISSUED AUGUST 22, 2017**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NO. 16-1329 (consolidated with 16-1387)

SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent,

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC, *et al.*,

Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission, 154 FERC ¶ 61,080 (Feb. 2, 2016) and
156 FERC ¶ 61,160 (Sept. 7, 2016)

**RESPONSE OF PETITIONERS SIERRA CLUB,
CHATTAHOOCHEE RIVERKEEPER, AND FLINT RIVERKEEPER
TO RESPONDENT'S AND INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS'
MOTIONS TO STAY ISSUANCE OF MANDATE**

(Names and addresses of counsel appear inside cover.)

February 16, 2018

Elizabeth F. Benson
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Ste. 1300
Oakland, California 94612
(415) 977-5723
elly.benson@sierraclub.org

Eric Huber
Sierra Club
1650 38th Street, Ste. 102W
Boulder, Colorado 80301
(303) 449-5595
eric.huber@sierraclub.org

*Counsel for Petitioners Sierra Club
and Chattahoochee Riverkeeper*

Keri N. Powell, Esq.
Powell Environmental Law
315 W. Ponce de Leon Ave., Ste. 842
Decatur, Georgia 30030
(917) 573-8853
kpowell@powellenvironmentallaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner Flint Riverkeeper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. LEGAL STANDARD	2
A. Requirements for Stays of the Mandate.....	2
B. Intervenors’ Cases Distinguished.....	4
II. LACK OF GOOD CAUSE FOR STAY	8
A. A Stay would Undermine the Court’s Vacatur Order.....	8
B. FERC’s New SEIS and Promised New Certificate Do Not Justify Staying the Mandate	10
C. Lack of Irreparable Harm.....	13
1. There will be No Interruption of Consumer Service	14
2. Economic Harm to Intervenors Does Not Justify Delaying the Mandate	16
D. Intervenors have Not Established the Elements Required for a Stay Pending a Petition for Writ of Certiorari	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2010).....	9
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 1301 (1989)	3
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Citizens of the State of Florida v. Graham</i> , 213 So. 3d 703 (Fla. 2017)	18
<i>Citizens of the State of Florida v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 146 So. 3d 1143 (Fla. 2014)	17
<i>Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. v. EPA</i> , 139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5, 6
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	19
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Jewell</i> , 839 F. 3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016).....	17

<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc'ns</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	19-20
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976)	20
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse</i> , 413 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1982)	18
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. Pub. Ser. Comm'n</i> , 453 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1984)	18
<i>Hawaii Longline Ass'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2003).....	9
<i>Honeywell Int'l Inc. v. EPA</i> , 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Johanns</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007).....	20
<i>In re Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5, 6
<i>Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Dole</i> , 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Jepson v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 821 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Maryland People's Counsel v. FERC</i> , 768 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3

<i>O'Brien v. O'Laughlin</i> , 557 U.S. 1301 (2009)	19
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994)	3
<i>Public Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	8, 9, 20
<i>Realty Income Trust v. Eckerd</i> , 564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	1, 2, 11, 12, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>South Park Indep. School Dist. v. United States</i> , 453 U.S. 1301 (1981)	3
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 00-5212, 2001 WL 931170 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 17, 2001)	3, 14
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA</i> , No. 09-1017 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 16, 2017).....	5
 Statutes and Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	13
40 C.F.R. § 1505.2(c).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1505.3.....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1508.20.....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22	12, 13

Other Authorities

Robert L. Stern, *et al.*, *Supreme Court Practice* § 17.19 (7th ed. 1993).....4

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 41(a)(2) 2-3

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....20

Fed. R. App. P. 41(b)2

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)(A)..... 3, 18, 19

Sup. Ct. R. 1020
